capital appreciation and, that is not occupied by the companies in the Group. It is initially
measured at cost, including direct transaction costs.

The Group adopted the cost model to measure all its investment properties. Under the cost
model, investment property is measured at depreciated cost less any accumulated impairment
losses.

Investment property previously classified under property, plant and equipment is now disclosed
as a separate line item on the face of the consolidated balance sheet within non-current assets.
In line with the revised requirements of FRS 101, the comparative is restated to conform with
the current period’s presentation (See Part I (a) (ii)). The effect to the Group arising from this
change in accounting policy is as follows:

 As at 1.1.2006

RM’000

Increase in Investment Properties 22,254
Decrease in Property, Plant and Equipment (22,254)

ii) Comparative Figures

The following comparative amounts have been restated due to the adoption of the new and revised FRSs:

As previously
reported
RM’000

Part I
Note

Effect of
changes in
accounting

policies
RM’000

Restated
RM’000

As at 31 December 2005

Property, plant and equipment 3,542,211 (a)(i)(dd) (22,254) 3,519,957
Investment properties - (a)(i)(dd) 22,254 22,254
Associates 2,093,193 (a)(i)(cc) 62,402 2,155,595
Other long term assets 262,958 (a)(i)(cc) (1,394) 261,564
Reserves  5,029,533 (a)(i)(cc) 61,008 5,090,541

3 months ended 31 March 2005
Share of results from associates 6,180 (a)(i)(bb) (531) 5,649
Profit from ordinary activities

before taxation

264,114 (a)(i)(bb)

(531)

263,583
Taxation (63,160) (a)(i)(bb) 531 (62,629)
Profit for the period 201,049 (a)(i)(bb) (95) 200,954

 10

b) Disclosure of Audit Report Qualification and Status of Matters Raised

The audit report of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2005 was
not qualified.

c) Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The business operations of the Group's leisure and hospitality division are subject to seasonal
fluctuations.  The results are affected by major festive seasons and holidays.

d) Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

There has not arisen in the current quarter ended 31 March 2006 of any nature and amount of items